R0O015011 Bench assemble Gripper

Bench assembly of Material Gripper

@ Difficulty Medium ® Duration 2hour(s)

Contents

Introduction

Introduction

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Step 2 - Fit bushes and bearings

Step 3 - check fitment of DO015084 shafts
Step 4 - Assemble load switch plate

Step 5 - Assemble cylinder P0O001120

Step 6 - Assemble grip pin assembly

Step 7 - Mount grip pin assembly to grip slide
Step 8 - Assemble main frame of gripper assembly
Step 9 - Fit link bars to assembly

Step 10 - Fit Cylinder assembly

Step 11 - Add mounting brackets

Comments

Introduction

Introduction

Tools Required
External circlip pliers

Standard Hex key set
Standard spanner set
Reed switch setting box
Hammer

Standard screwdriver set
Rule

Parts Required
B0001106 x 20
D0015095x 8
D0015096 x 2
D0015086 x 1
B0O0O00034 x 2
D0015084 x 2
D0015083x 1
D0015082x 1
EO000366L x 1
B0001182x2
M0001182x 2
D0015756x 1

Page 1/11



P0001047 x 1
P0001041x 1
P0001128x 1
P0001198 x 2
P0001120x 1
D0015431x 1
BO000437 x 1
D0015430x 1
D0015090 x 2
D0015085x 1
D0015102 x 2
D0015103 x 2
D0015104 x 2
D0015170x 2
PO000049 x 1
D0015097 x 2
D0015101x 2
D0015292x 1
EO000336 x 1

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Use Loctite 243 on all fasteners
Pen mark all bolts once finalised

LOCTITE
243

THTADLO e S ERALERH IR

PEOIRALIT Mobiad | SAODTOL

et cmact Mt ol - Mathen 1

il 5339

Step 2 - Fit bushes and bearings

1 Fit bushes BO001106 (20 off) to
8 off D0015095 link bars
2 off DO015096 link bars

2 Fit bearings BOO00034 x 2 into DO0015086 grip slide body. Use grease to lubricate bearing before assembly

Page 2 /11


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:Fit_backplates_and_covers_Screenshot_2023-06-05_085445.png

Page 3/11


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/dc/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_125619.png/ia-90cc3cc758b63efe028ff9cd8f582218-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_125619.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d1/Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-06-05_121731.png/ia-f99387395b27a1c50ea6ceb73df2fe56-1000px-Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-06-05_121731.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/ae/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122039.png/ia-fb33445f610f2c8f05796f1ef506956a-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122039.png.png

Step 3 - check fitment of DO015084
shafts

check shafts fit correctly into bores of DO015082 gripper bottom
bar and D0015083 gripper upper bar

Step 4 - Assemble load switch plate

1 Use M4 x 6 panhead to attach BO0O01181 rail to gripper base
Fit EO0O00336L sensor and M0001182 spring to main base

2 Use M5x 6 x 16 shoulder bolt and M4 x 6 pan heads to attach DO015756 lever to assembly

Page 4/ 11


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_160331.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/a2/Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_160240.png/ia-bf7230b506552ae829052b85fa2159b7-1000px-Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_160240.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/5c/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122731.png/ia-fd2f6b0b0388c6ad69cabf77451c9605-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122731.png.png

Step 5 - Assemble cylinder
P0001120

Fit air fitting PO0O01198 to cylinder

Remove 32mm nut from cylinder and discardd

Mount reed switch and band (PO001041 x 1 PO001047 x 1
P0001128 x 1) to cylinder in piston retracted position, mark as
X291

Page 5/11


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c0/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122559.png/ia-b9047b292ea31ad7209545033f6fc389-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122559.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_125740.png

Step 6 - Assemble grip pin assembly

1 Fit bushes BO0O00437 x2 to body D0015431

2 Use 2 off 10mm x 40mm dowel. Ensure dowels fit correctly in nose D0015430. Check dowels have pushed all the way to the bottom of the
bore . Secure with 2 off M4 x 8 grubscrew

3 Fit DO015090 Grip pin x 2 and secure with M5x 16 socket cap

4 Combine together and use m8 x 70 set bolt, a form washer and 2 x m8 half nuts to secure. Set gap to 13mm and lock all fasteners

Page 6/ 11


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/45/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_134124.png/ia-be2b4d60fd28ec9424b5bc71fc18ea18-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_134124.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/53/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_134729.png/ia-7ef16cb7a854c187bdb30134a16c7f79-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_134729.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b6/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135000.png/ia-66f1119adc589bdfa18565da3fafefdc-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135000.png.png

Step 7 - Mount grip pin assembly to grip slide

Combine parts

1 Use 2 off 6mm x 16mm dowels to align ( 1 top and 1 bottom)
2 M8 x 16 socket cap and A form washer

3 M8 x 20 countersink

Page 7 /11


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/9/96/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135100.png/ia-370464b88bfc1b830cd9b1fcb2084a3f-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135100.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_162656.png

Page 8/11


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/aa/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135641.png/ia-f2b63e8b83efdfd80de4d8376b83797e-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135641.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d4/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135626.png/ia-8d2acaf5de2f978f6c897d087a259ebf-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135626.png.png

Step 8 - Assemble main frame of gripper assembly

Use 2 off DO015085

1 Assemble as shown using 12 off M8 x 20 socket caps
2 Check top and bottom bars are parallel

3 Check grip slide moves freely up and down

Page 9/11


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/44/Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_163126.png/ia-d459e8e18121c2290ff0713ff511a979-1000px-Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_163126.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/e4/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_140616.png/ia-c3317f31fb1498f7ec6282c05284de0e-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_140616.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c5/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_140848.png/ia-3db5fe85f3d2f7e9a5f49505bbdac05a-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_140848.png.png

Step 9 - Fit link bars to assembly

1 Use 2 off D0015103 and 8mm external circlips (BOO00200) and assemble two off as shown
2 Use 2 off DO015102, 2 off DO015104 and assemble as shown with 8mm circlips

3 Use 2 off DO015170 gripper spacers and POO00049 spherical end and add as shown

4 Add remaining link shafts and circlips

Page 10/ 11


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_163726.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/52/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141057.png/ia-3900eaa674d7ac4aca2e42523b168f77-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141057.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/9/92/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141151.png/ia-71ea1b970d3e83e24f93fa2f30890295-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141151.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/cc/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141857.png/ia-240294ad770a5d0a5ad1d1a110610910-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141857.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/46/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141142.png/ia-117ff6e6a3d8a952b119608efe1efdff-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141142.png.png

Step 10 - Fit Cylinder assembly

Fit assembled cylinder unit to gripper frame

1 Wind cylinder thread into spherical bearing lock cylinder nut off
with 1 thread of cylinder piston exposed behind lock nut

2 Use M5 x 10 with a form washer to secure DO015097 2 off
mounting plates

3 Use M8 x 30 with M8 nyloc nut to secure cylinder to brackets

Step 11 - Add mounting brackets

1 Fix as shown 2 off DO015101 brackets with 4 off M10 x 40 socket caps
2 Mount Sensor bracket D0015292 with 2 off M5 x 30 socket caps, A form washers and M5 Nyloc nuts. Mount EOO00336 as shown using
both lock nuts and shake proof washers provided with sensor

Page 11 /11


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/61/Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_163916.png/ia-c103300a58f2fea8d042791a0c552413-1000px-Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_163916.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/30/Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_164244.png/ia-580219bdea408d2513da0c55d45b40e0-1000px-Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_164244.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/13/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_143102.png/ia-b2e76c06f59cedc204d58f0a2aa52957-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_143102.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/64/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_143109.png/ia-e506bf8d6f42d3965f16409829634920-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_143109.png.png

	R0015011 Bench assemble Gripper
	Contents
	Introduction
	Introduction
	Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
	Step 2 - Fit bushes and bearings
	Step 3 - check fitment of D0015084 shafts
	Step 4 - Assemble load switch plate
	Step 5 - Assemble cylinder P0001120
	Step 6 - Assemble grip pin assembly
	Step 7 - Mount grip pin assembly to grip slide
	Step 8 - Assemble main frame of gripper assembly
	Step 9 - Fit link bars to assembly
	Step 10 - Fit Cylinder assembly
	Step 11 - Add mounting brackets


